
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

              DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                    + + + + +
        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

                    + + + + +

                     MEETING

þ----------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:            :
                             :
                             :
                             :  
ABRA AGENDA                  : 
                             : 
                             : 
                             :
                             :
þ----------------------------¼
                January 18, 2012
            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control

Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., Ruthanne
Miller, Chairperson, presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

CALVIN NOPHLIN, Member
NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member  
HERMAN JONES, Member
JEANNETTE MOBLEY, Member  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        5:41 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We're back

4 on the record with today's agenda.  I think

5 we are ready to roll.  Mr. Silverstein is

6 going to start off with the first few.

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  No. 1,

8 Review of Manager's Application for Ronnie

9 Wilson.  A recommendation is fact finding. 

10 All those in favor, please say aye.

11             BOARD MEMBERS:  Aye.

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Opposed? 

13 Abstention?  Seven zero fact finding.

14             Second, Review of Manager's

15 Application for Samuel Moore.  The

16 recommendation is approve.  Let's poll on

17 this one because it is possibly divided.

18             Mr. Nophlin.

19             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  I agree.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Mr. Brooks.

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Mr. Alberti.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I disagree.

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Madam Chair.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I disagree. 

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

5             Ms. Mobley.

6             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I disagree.

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Mr. Jones.

8             MEMBER JONES:  I agree.

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Four to

10 three approved.

11             Review of Application for License

12 Class Change from B to A, Investar, 1310 North

13 Capitol Street, License #77142.  Postpone for

14 one week.

15             No. 4, Review of Application for

16 Safekeeping to allow licensee to take care of

17 family medical issues.  Roadside Cafe, 2101

18 Benning Road, License #87961.  Recommendation,

19 approve for six months.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             BOARD MEMBERS:  Aye.

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Opposed?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Abstain.

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Abstentions? 

3 None.  Seven zero.

4             No. 5, Review of Application for

5 Safekeeping to allow licensee to find a new

6 location.  Northeast Liquors, 1300 5th Street,

7 License #24726.  Recommendation, approve for

8 six months.

9             All those in favor aye.

10             BOARD MEMBERS:  Aye.

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Opposed? 

12 Abstentions?  Seven zero.

13             No. 6, Review of Application for

14 Safekeeping to allow store to undergo

15 renovations.  Giant, 1414 8th Street, License

16 #60452.  Recommendation, approve for six

17 months.

18             All those in favor aye.

19             BOARD MEMBERS:  Aye.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Opposed? 

21 Abstentions?  Seven zero.

22             Review of request from Licensee to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 cancel pending transfer application from

2 Bouzid, Inc. to MAD LLC and to place the

3 license in safekeeping.  Marrakesh Palace

4 Pasha Lounge, 2147 P Street, License #60695. 

5 This is postponed for one week.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No. 8 on the

7 agenda is a Review of Change of Hours

8 Application to change Hours of Operation and

9 Hours of Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service and

10 Hours of Entertainment for Chateau, Inc. at

11 3439 Benning Road NE, License #20574.  I

12 recommend that we placard this one.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             BOARD MEMBERS:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  Those abstaining?  The vote is seven

17 to zero to placard it.

18             No. 9 is a letter dated December

19 29, 2011 from Commissioner Lee Brian Reba of

20 ANC-3C and a Group of Residents protesting

21 Cafe Sorriso located at 2311 Calvert Street,

22 NW.  It's just for our information.  It's a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 protest on behalf of residents of ANC-3C-01. 

2 I don't think any action is required on that.

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  FYI.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No. 10,

5 Review of letter dated January 9, 2012, from

6 Don Padou requesting a continuation of the

7 protest for B Cafe (aka Brookland Cafe) 3740

8 12th Street NE, License #83121.

9             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Madam Chair, for

10 the record, Board Member Mobley is recusing

11 herself.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you. 

13 Ms. Mobley is recusing herself.  I would

14 recommend that we approve this request.  Any

15 comments?  Okay.  All those in favor of

16 approving the request, say aye.

17             BOARD MEMBERS:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

20 six zero zero.

21             No. 11, Review of Protest

22 Withdrawal letters from the Residents



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 protesting Al Forno Pizzeria and Trattoria at

2 3201 New Mexico Avenue NW, License #87728. 

3 This is just for our information.  No action

4 required.

5             No. 12 refers to a motion dated

6 January 6, 2012 from Carlos Recio requesting

7 permission to represent a Group of Five or

8 More Protestants without their presence at the

9 Roll Call and Status Hearings.  This motion

10 was denied earlier this morning at a protest

11 status hearing.  It refers to License #60537.

12             No. 13, Review of Voluntary

13 Agreement Amendment dated November 14, 2011,

14 between Capital Yacht Charters and ANC-6D at

15 1300 Maine Avenue regarding License #s 84410,

16 84412, and 84413, another boat that has no

17 license.  I recommend that we postpone this

18 consideration of the voluntary agreement one

19 week.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: No vote

21 needed.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  It's



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 the consensus of the Board to do that.  

2             That is it for that list. We have

3 a supplemental agenda.  

4             No. 1 is a Review of a request

5 from Licensee for approval of a Stipulated

6 License and letter of support from ANC-2B with

7 respect to Fuel Pizza & Wings, 1606 K Street

8 NW, License # 88452.  I recommend that we

9 approve the stipulated license.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             BOARD MEMBERS:  Aye. 

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

14 seven zero zero to approve.

15             No. 2 through 11 are Voluntary

16 Agreements that I recommend we postpone for

17 consideration and I will list them.

18             They are Voluntary Agreement

19 between Kearney's Grocery and ANC-5C, License

20 #78591.  

21             Voluntary Agreement dated

22 September 1, 2011 between Dangerously



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 Delicious Pies and ANC-6A at 1339 H Street NE,

2 License #87422.

3             Voluntary Agreement dated December

4 12, 2011 between It's Called INCEPTION and

5 ANC-1B.  That is License #87890, Florida

6 Avenue.

7             Five is Voluntary Agreement and

8 Voluntary Agreement Addendum signed November

9 12, 2011 and November 13, 2011, between K&H

10 Grocery and ANC-8C.  K&H Grocery is located at

11 3333 Martin Luther King, Jr. Avenue SE, and

12 it's License #74359.

13             Review of Voluntary Agreement

14 dated December 12, 2011 between Sonya's Market

15 and ANC-1B.  Sonya's Market is located at 2833

16 11th Street NW, License #85579.

17             Review of Voluntary Agreement

18 dated December 8, 2011 between Pho Bar and

19 Grill and ANC-6A.  Pho Bar and Grill is

20 located at 1360 H Street NE, License #87813.

21             Review of Voluntary Agreement

22 dated November 7, 2011, between Maranon Cafe



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 and ANC-1A.  Maranon Cafe is located at 3521

2 14th Street NW, License #88264.

3             Review of Voluntary Agreement

4 dated October 10, 2011 between Da Luft

5 Restaurant & Lounge and ANC-6A.  Da Luft

6 Restaurant & Lounge is located at 1242 H

7 Street NE, License #87780.

8             Review of Voluntary Agreement

9 dated December 19, 2011 between Jake's

10 American Grille and ANC-3F.  Jake's American

11 Grille is located at 5016 Connecticut Avenue

12 NW, License #86013.

13             Review of Voluntary Agreement

14 Amendment dated September 15, 2011 between

15 Georgia Line Convenience Store and Annie

16 Wallace, Tawana Waugh, Norma Adkins, Betty

17 Muse, Marie Bass, Rural Bass, Christine Lowe,

18 Maggie Whaley, Wesley Powell, Robert Wright,

19 and B Georgia Line Convenience Store located

20 at 6125 Georgia Avenue NW, License #79225.

21             I think that is all the voluntary

22 agreements.  We are going to postpone



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 consideration of them for a week.

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  No. 12,

3 Review of letter dated December 21 from the

4 Georgia Avenue Community Development Task

5 Force supporting GII Restaurant and Lounge's

6 application for CR license.  GII Restaurant

7 and Lounge, 2632 Georgia Avenue NW, License

8 #87228.  FYI.

9             No. 13, Review of Appeal dated

10 December 24 from Zewdit Meskel requesting a

11 reconsideration of the Board's decision to

12 deny GII Restaurant and Lounge's application

13 for a CR License.  GII Restaurant and Lounge,

14 2632 Georgia Avenue NW, License #87228.  The

15 recommendation is to deny the appeal.

16             Board Member Nophlin?

17             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  I agree.

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Board Member

19 Brooks?

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Board Member

22 Alberti?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I was not on

3 the Board at the time I won't be participating

4 in the vote.   

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Board Member

6 Jones?    

7             MEMBER JONES:  I agree.

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  And I agree.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI: This is the motion

10 for reconsideration on GII. Is that correct?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  This was the

12 motion for reconsideration and it is denied. 

13 It was an appeal which is essentially a motion

14 and the appeal was denied.  The vote on that

15 was five to zero.

16             Madam Chair, we have concluded the

17 agenda.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, I think

19 that concludes our agenda for the day.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  We are off

21 the record.

22             (Whereupon, at 5:53 p.m. off the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 record until 5:55 p.m.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  As

3 Chairperson of the Alcoholic Beverage Control

4 Board for the District of Columbia and in

5 accordance with Section 405 of the Open

6 Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move that

7 the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on January

8 25th for the purpose of seeking legal advice

9 from our counsel on the matters identified on

10 the Board's agenda for January 25th as

11 published in the DC Register on January 20th.

12             Is there a second?

13             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

15 favor say aye.

16             BOARD MEMBERS:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

19 seven zero.

20             I have one more post-meeting

21 announcement.  As Chair of the Alcoholic

22 Beverage Control Board for the District of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

2 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

3 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

4 on January 25th for the purpose of discussing

5 and hearing reports concerning ongoing or

6 planned investigations of alleged criminal or

7 civil misconduct or violations of law or

8 regulations and seeking legal advice from our

9 counsel on the Board's investigative agenda

10 for January 25, 2012 as published in the DC

11 Register on January 20, 2012.  

12             Is there a second?

13             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

15 favor say aye.

16             BOARD MEMBERS:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

19 seven to zero.  That does conclude our agenda

20 for today.

21             (Whereupon, at 5:56 p.m. the

22 agenda was concluded.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

A
ABC 13:7 14:3
ABRA 1:10
Abstain 4:1
abstaining 5:16

6:19 8:13 13:18
14:18

Abstention 2:13
Abstentions 4:2,12

4:21
Act 13:6 14:2
action 6:2 7:3
Addendum 9:8
Adkins 10:16
advice 13:8 14:8
agenda 1:10 2:4 5:7

8:3 12:17,19
13:10 14:9,19,22

agree 2:19,21 3:4,8
11:17,20 12:1,7,8

agreement 7:13,18
8:18,21 9:3,7,8,13
9:17,21 10:3,8,13

agreements 8:16
10:22

aka 6:7
Al 7:1
Alberti 1:21 2:22

3:1 11:22 12:1,9
Alcoholic 1:3,15,15

5:9 13:3,21
alleged 14:6
allow 3:16 4:5,14
Amendment 7:13

10:14 13:6 14:2
American 10:10,10
ANC-1A 10:1
ANC-1B 9:5,15
ANC-2B 8:6
ANC-3C 5:20
ANC-3C-01 6:1
ANC-3F 10:10
ANC-5C 8:19
ANC-6A 9:1,19

10:5
ANC-6D 7:14
ANC-8C 9:10

Annie 10:15
announcement

13:21
appeal 11:9,15

12:13,14
application 2:8,15

3:11,15 4:4,13 5:1
5:8 11:6,12

approval 8:5
approve 2:16 3:19

4:7,16 6:14 8:9,14
approved 3:10
approving 6:16
Avenue 7:2,15 9:6

9:11 10:11,20
11:4,7,14

aye 2:10,11 3:20,21
4:9,10,18,19 5:13
5:14 6:16,17 8:10
8:11 13:15,16
14:15,16

B
B 3:12 6:7 10:19
back 2:3
Bar 9:18,19
Bass 10:17,17
behalf 6:1
Benning 3:18 5:11
Betty 10:16
Beverage 1:3,15,15

5:9 13:3,22
Board 1:3,15 2:11

3:21 4:10,19 5:14
6:10,17 8:1,11
11:16,18,21 12:3
12:5 13:4,7,16,22
14:3,16

Board's 11:11
13:10 14:9

boat 7:16
Bouzid 5:2
Brian 5:19
Brookland 6:7
Brooks 1:21 2:20

2:21 11:19,20
Building 1:16

C
Cafe 3:17 5:21 6:7

6:7 9:22 10:1
Call 7:9
Called 9:4
Calvert 5:21
CALVIN 1:20
cancel 5:1
Capital 7:14
Capitol 3:13
care 3:16
Carlos 7:6
Chair 3:2 6:9 12:16

13:21
Chairperson 1:17

1:19 2:3 3:3 4:1
5:6,15 6:4,12,18
7:22 8:12 12:2,18
13:2,3,14,17
14:14,17

change 3:12 5:7,8
Charters 7:14
Chateau 5:10
Christine 10:17
civil 14:7
Class 3:12
closed 13:7 14:3
Columbia 1:1 13:4

14:1
comments 6:15
Commissioner

5:19
Community 11:4
concerning 14:5
conclude 14:19
concluded 12:16

14:22
concludes 12:19
Connecticut 10:11
consensus 8:1
consideration 7:18

8:17 11:1
continuation 6:6
Control 1:3,15,15

13:3,22
Convenience 10:15

10:19

correct 12:10
counsel 13:9 14:9
CR 11:6,13
criminal 14:6

D
Da 10:4,5
Dangerously 8:22
dated 5:18 6:5 7:5

7:13 8:21 9:3,14
9:18,22 10:4,9,14
11:3,9

day 12:19
DC 13:11 14:10
December 5:18 9:3

9:14,18 10:9 11:3
11:10

decision 11:11
Delicious 9:1
denied 7:10 12:12

12:14
deny 11:12,15
Development 11:4
disagree 3:1,3,6
discussing 14:4
District 1:1 13:4,22
divided 2:17
Don 6:6
DONALD 1:21
D.C 1:17

E
earlier 7:10
Entertainment

5:10
essentially 12:13

F
fact 2:9,13
family 3:17
favor 2:10 3:20 4:9

4:18 5:13 6:15
8:10 13:15 14:15

find 4:5
finding 2:9,13
first 2:6
five 7:7 9:7 12:15
Florida 9:5

Force 11:5
Forno 7:1
Four 3:9
Fuel 8:7
FYI 6:3 11:8

G
Georgia 10:15,19

10:20 11:4,7,14
Giant 4:15
GII 11:5,6,12,13

12:10
going 2:6 10:22
Grill 9:19,19
Grille 10:10,11
Grocery 8:19 9:10

9:10
Group 5:20 7:7

H
H 9:1,20 10:6
hearing 1:16 7:11

14:5
Hearings 7:9
HERMAN 1:22
hold 13:7 14:3
Hours 5:7,8,9,10

I
identified 13:9
INCEPTION 9:4
information 5:22

7:3
Investar 3:12
investigations 14:6
investigative 14:9
issues 3:17

J
Jake's 10:9,10
January 1:14 6:5

7:6 13:7,10,11
14:4,10,11

JEANNETTE 1:23
Jones 1:22 3:7,8

12:6,7
Jr 9:11



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

K
K 8:7
Kearney's 8:19
King 9:11
K&H 9:9,10

L
law 14:7
Lee 5:19
legal 13:8 14:8
letter 5:18 6:5 8:6

11:3
letters 6:22
Let's 2:16
license 3:11,13,18

4:7,15 5:3,4,11
6:8 7:2,11,15,17
8:6,8,9,19 9:2,5
9:12,16,20 10:2,7
10:12,20 11:6,7
11:13,14

licensee 3:16 4:5,22
8:5

Line 10:15,19
Liquors 4:6
list 8:2,17
LLC 5:2
located 5:21 9:10

9:15,20 10:1,6,11
10:19

location 4:6
Lounge 5:4 10:5,6

11:7,13
Lounge's 11:5,12
Lowe 10:17
Luft 10:4,5
Luther 9:11

M
MAD 5:2
Madam 3:2 6:9

12:16
Maggie 10:18
Maine 7:15
Manager's 2:8,14
Maranon 9:22 10:1
Marie 10:17

Market 9:14,15
Marrakesh 5:3
Martin 9:11
MATTER 1:8
matters 13:9
medical 3:17
meeting 1:5 13:7

14:3
Meetings 13:6 14:2
Member 1:20,21

1:21,22,22,23 2:7
2:12,19,20,21,22
3:1,2,4,6,7,8,9,22
4:2,11,20 6:3,9,10
7:20 11:2,16,17
11:18,18,20,21,21
12:1,5,5,7,8,9,11
12:20 13:13 14:13

MEMBERS 2:11
3:21 4:10,19 5:14
6:17 8:11 13:16
14:16

Meskel 11:10
met 1:15
Mexico 7:2
MIKE 1:22
Miller 1:17,19 2:3

3:3 4:1 5:6,15 6:4
6:12,18 7:22 8:12
12:2,18 13:2,14
13:17 14:14,17

misconduct 14:7
Mobley 1:23 3:5,6

6:9,10,13
months 3:19 4:8,17
Moore 2:15
morning 7:10
motion 7:5,9 12:9

12:12,13
move 13:6 14:3
Muse 10:17

N
NE 5:11 6:8 9:1,20

10:7
needed 7:21
new 4:5 7:2

NICK 1:21
Nophlin 1:20 2:18

2:19 11:16,17
13:13 14:13

Norma 10:16
North 3:12
Northeast 4:6
November 7:13 9:8

9:9,22
NW 5:22 7:2 8:8

9:16 10:2,12,20
11:7,14

N.W 1:17

O
October 10:4
Okay 6:15 7:22
ongoing 14:5
Open 13:5 14:2
Operation 5:8
opposed 2:12 3:22

4:11,20 5:16 6:19
8:13 13:18 14:18

P
P 5:4
Padou 6:6
Palace 5:3
participating 12:3
Pasha 5:4
pending 5:1
permission 7:7
Pho 9:18,19
Pies 9:1
Pizza 8:7
Pizzeria 7:1
placard 5:12,17
place 5:2
planned 14:6
please 2:10
poll 2:16
possibly 2:17
postpone 3:13 7:17

8:16 10:22
postponed 5:5
post-meeting 13:20
Powell 10:18
presence 7:8

PRESENT 1:18
presiding 1:17
protest 6:1,7,21

7:10
Protestants 7:8
protesting 5:20 7:1
published 13:11

14:10
purpose 13:8 14:4
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 12:22 13:1

14:21

R
ready 2:5
Reba 5:19
Recio 7:6
recommend 5:12

6:14 7:17 8:8,16
recommendation

2:9,16 3:18 4:7,16
11:15

reconsideration
11:11 12:10,12

record 2:4 6:10
12:21 13:1

recusing 6:10,13
Reeves 1:16
refers 7:5,11
regarding 7:15
Register 13:11

14:11
regulations 14:8
renovations 4:15
reports 14:5
represent 7:7
request 4:22 6:14

6:16 8:4
requesting 6:6 7:6

11:10
required 6:2 7:4
residents 5:20 6:1

6:22
respect 8:7
Restaurant 10:5,6

11:5,6,12,13

Review 2:8,14 3:11
3:15 4:4,13,22 5:7
6:5,21 7:12 8:4
9:13,17,21 10:3,8
10:13 11:3,9

Road 3:18 5:11
Roadside 3:17
Robert 10:18
roll 2:5 7:9
Ronnie 2:8
Room 1:16
Rural 10:17
Ruthanne 1:17,19

S
s 7:15
safekeeping 3:16

4:5,14 5:3
Sales/Service 5:9
Samuel 2:15
SE 9:11
second 2:14 13:12

13:13 14:12,13
Section 13:5 14:1
seeking 13:8 14:8
September 8:22

10:14
seven 2:13 4:3,12

4:21 5:16 8:14
13:19 14:19

signed 9:8
Silverstein 1:22 2:5

2:7,12,20,22 3:2,4
3:7,9,22 4:2,11,20
6:3 7:20 11:2,18
11:21 12:5,8,11
12:20

six 3:19 4:8,16 6:20
Sonya's 9:14,15
Sorriso 5:21
start 2:6
status 7:9,11
stipulated 8:5,9
store 4:14 10:15,19
Street 1:17 3:13 4:6

4:15 5:4,21 6:8
8:7 9:1,16,20 10:2



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

10:7
supplemental 8:3
support 8:6
supporting 11:5

T
take 3:16
Task 11:4
Tawana 10:16
Thank 6:12
think 2:4 6:2 10:21

12:18
three 3:10
time 12:3
today 14:20
today's 2:4
transfer 5:1
Trattoria 7:1

U
undergo 4:14

V
violations 14:7
voluntary 7:12,18

8:15,18,21 9:3,7,8
9:13,17,21 10:3,8
10:13,21

vote 5:16 6:19 7:20
8:13 12:4,14
13:18 14:18

W
Wallace 10:16
Washington 1:17
Waugh 10:16
week 3:14 5:5 7:19

11:1
Wesley 10:18
We're 2:3
Whaley 10:18
Wilson 2:9
Wings 8:7
Withdrawal 6:22
Wright 10:18

Y
Yacht 7:14

Z
zero 2:13 4:3,12,21

5:17 6:20,20 8:14
8:14 12:15 13:19
14:19

Zewdit 11:10

Þ
þ 1:7,13

#
#20574 5:11
#24726 4:7
#60452 4:16
#60537 7:11
#60695 5:4
#74359 9:12
#77142 3:13
#78591 8:20
#79225 10:20
#83121 6:8
#85579 9:16
#86013 10:12
#87228 11:8,14
#87422 9:2
#87728 7:2
#87780 10:7
#87813 9:20
#87890 9:5
#87961 3:18
#88264 10:2

1
1 2:7 8:4,22
10 6:4 10:4
11 6:21 8:15
11th 9:16
12 7:5 9:4,9,14 11:2
12th 6:8
1242 10:6
13 7:12 9:9 11:9
1300 4:6 7:15
1310 3:12
1339 9:1
1360 9:20
14 7:13
14th 1:16 10:2

1414 4:15
15 10:14
1606 8:7
18 1:14
19 10:9

2
2 8:15
20 14:11
20th 13:11
2000 1:16
2010 13:6 14:2
2011 5:19 7:13 8:22

9:4,9,9,14,18,22
10:4,9,14

2012 1:14 6:5 7:6
14:10,11

21 11:3
2101 3:17
2147 5:4
2311 5:21
24 11:10
25 14:10
25th 13:8,10 14:4
2632 11:7,14
2833 9:15
29 5:19

3
3201 7:2
3333 9:11
3439 5:11
3521 10:1
3740 6:7

4
4 3:15
405 13:5 14:1

5
5 4:4
5th 4:6
5:41 2:2
5:53 12:22
5:55 13:1
5:56 14:21
5016 10:11

6
6 4:13 7:6
6125 10:20

7
7 9:22

8
8 5:6 9:18
8th 4:15
84410 7:15
84412 7:16
84413 7:16
88452 8:8

9
9 5:18 6:5


